

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-6-2017

State v. Robins Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44296

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Robins Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44296" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6958.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6958

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,)	
)	S.Ct. Docket No. 44296
vs.)	Ada Co. CR-FE-2015-126
)	
ANTHONY J. ROBINS, JR.,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho In and For the County of Ada

HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND
District Judge

Dennis Benjamin, ISB 4199
NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY
& BARTLETT LLP
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 343-1000

Attorneys for Appellant

Lawrence Wasden
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Jessica Lorello, Deputy
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities	ii
II.	Argument in Reply.....	1
	A. The District Court Erred in Not Dismissing the Case or Disqualifying the Ada County Prosecuting Attorney from Prosecuting the Case. The Proper Remedy on Appeal is Dismissal.....	1
	B. The District Court Erred by Denying the Motion to Sever Defendants and by Admitting Exhibit 133 at Trial over Objection	6
	1. The court abused its discretion	6
	2. The error is not harmless	7
III.	Conclusion	9

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	4
<i>United States v. Crowson</i> , 828 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3rd Cir. 1978)	5
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1 st Cir. 1984)	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	4, 5
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	4, 5

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 416 S.W.3d 302 (Ky. 2013)	5
<i>Haworth v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 912 (Wy. 1992)	5
<i>Haworth v. State</i> , No. 90-276, 1992 Wyo. LEXIS 151 (Oct. 22, 1992)	5
<i>State v. Averett</i> , 142 Idaho 879, 890-91, 136 P.3d 350, 361-62 (Ct. App. 2000)	6
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash. 1963)	5
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 102 Idaho 875, 643 P.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1982)	1, 2
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Russum</i> , 333 P.3d 1191 (Or. App. 2014)	5
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 722 P.2d 291 (Ariz. 1986)	2
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	7
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 118 Idaho 932, 801 P.2d 1283 (1990)	1, 2
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010)	2
